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Original operating instructions

1 Information about the operating instructions

1.1 About these operating instructions

* Read these operating instructions before the product is used or operated for the first time. This is a
prerequisite for safe, trouble-free handling and use of the product.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in these operating instructions and on the product.
Always keep the operating instructions with the product and make sure that the product is accompanied
by these operating instructions only, when the product is given to other persons.

1.2 Explanation of symbols

1.2.1  Warnings

Warnings alert persons to hazards that occur when handling or using the product. The following signal words
are used:

Al DANGER

DANGER !
» Draws attention to imminent danger that will lead to serious personal injury or fatality.

WARNING !
» Draws attention to a potential threat of danger that can lead to serious injury or fatality.

/\ CAUTION
CAUTION !

» Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to personal injury or damage to the
equipment or other property.

1.22 Symbols in the operating instructions
The following symbols are used in these operating instructions:

Comply with the operating instructions

Instructions for use and other useful information

g~

»9 | Dealing with recyclable materials

)
[

Do not dispose of electric equipment and batteries as household waste

Hilti Li-ion battery

g

Hilti charger

1.2.3 Symbols in illustrations
The following symbols are used in illustrations:

E These numbers refer to the illustrations at the beginning of these operating instructions.

The numbers in illustrations refer to important work steps or to components important for the

3 | work steps. In the text, the corresponding numbers draw attention to these work steps or compo-
nents, e.g. (3).

. | Item reference numbers are used in the overview illustration and refer to the numbers used in
the key in the product overview section.

@ | | This symbol is intended to draw your special attention to certain points for handling the product.
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1.3 Product-dependent symbols

1.3.1 Symbols on the product
The following symbols can be used on the product:

N | The product supports near-field communication (NFC) technology compatible with iOS and
Android platforms.

Drilling without hammer action

[
4
21‘ Drilling with hammer action (hammer drilling)

= | Forward /reverse

N | Rated speed under no load

——= | Direct current (DC)

Li-lon | Li-ion battery

®0 Never use the battery as a striking tool.

&d Do not drop the battery. Never use a battery that has suffered an impact or is damaged in any
other way.

14 Product information

=™ products are designed for professional users and only trained, authorized personnel are
permitted to operate, service and maintain the products. This personnel must be specifically informed about
the possible hazards. The product and its ancillary equipment can present hazards if used incorrectly by
untrained personnel or if used not in accordance with the intended use.
The type designation and serial number are printed on the rating plate.
» Write down the serial number in the table below. You will be required to state the product details when
contacting Hilti Service or your local Hilti organization to inquire about the product.
Product information

Rotary hammer SDS-Plus TE 4-22
Generation 03
Serial no.

1.5 Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer declares, on his sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with the
applicable legislation and standards. A copy of the declaration of conformity can be found at the end of this
documentation.

The technical documentation is filed here:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany

2 Safety

2.1 General power tool safety warnings

A WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this

power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated

(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

» Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

» Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.
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» Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety

» Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.

» Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

» Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

» Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

» When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

» If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

» Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

» Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as a
dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will
reduce personal injuries.

» Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

» Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

» Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

» Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

» If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

» Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care

» Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

» Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

» Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

» Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

» Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power
tools.

» Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

» Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking
into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

» Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected situations.
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Battery tool use and care

>

Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may
exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 130° C (265 °F) may cause explosion.

Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside the specified range
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

Service

>

2.2

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

Hammer safety warnings

Safety instructions for all operations

>

>

>

Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.

Use auxiliary handle(s), if supplied with the tool. Loss of control can cause personal injury.

Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when performing an operation where the
cutting accessory may contact hidden wiring. Cutting accessory contacting a "live" wire may make
exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and could give the operator an electric shock.

Safety instructions when using long drill bits with rotary hammers

>

2.3

Always start drilling at low speed and with the bit tip in contact with the workpiece. At higher
speeds, the bit is likely to bend if allowed to rotate freely without contacting the workpiece, resulting in
personal injury.

Apply pressure only in direct line with the bit and do not apply excessive pressure. Bits can bend
causing breakage or loss of control, resulting in personal injury.

Additional safety instructions

Personal safety

>

>

>

Use the product and accessories only when they are in perfect working order.

Never tamper with or modify the product or accessories in any way.

Wear protective gloves when changing accessory tools, because the accessory tool and the tool holder
get hot during use.

In accordance with the applications for which it is designed, the product produces a high torque. Always
hold the tool with both hands on the grips provided. The user must be prepared for sudden sticking and
stalling of the accessory tool.

Check that the side handle is fitted correctly and tightened securely. Always grip the side handle at its
outermost end.

Working on the material may cause it to splinter. Flying fragments present a risk of injury to the eyes and
body. Wear eye protection, a hard hat and ear protection while the product is in use. In addition, wear
light respiratory protection if you are not using a dust extractor.

Apply appropriate safety measures at the opposite side of the workpiece in work that involves breaking
through. Parts breaking away could fall out and / or fall down causing injury to other persons.

When chiseling into ceilings, walls and floors, always make sure that you have a safe and firm stance. A
sudden break-through can affect your balance.

Do not touch rotating parts - risk of injury!

Keep the air vents clear at all times. Risk of burn injuries due to blocked air vents!
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» Switch the product on only after you have brought it to the working position.

» Do not work in an environment heavily contaminated with dust.

» Dust produced by grinding, sanding, cutting and drilling can contain dangerous chemicals. Some
examples are: lead or lead-based paints; brick, concrete and other masonry products, natural stone
and other products containing silicates; certain types of wood, such as oak, beech and chemically
treated wood; asbestos or materials that contain asbestos. Determine the exposure of the operator and
bystanders by means of the hazard classification of the materials to be worked. Implement the necessary
measures to restrict exposure to a safe level, for example by the use of a dust collection system or by
the wearing of suitable respiratory protection. The general measures for reducing exposure include:

» working in an area that is well ventilated,

» avoidance of prolonged contact with dust,

» directing dust away from the face and body,

» wearing protective clothing and washing exposed areas of the skin with water and soap.

» Take frequent breaks and do physical exercises to improve the blood circulation in your fingers. High
vibration during long periods of work can lead to disorders of the blood vessels and nervous system in
the fingers, hands and wrists.

» Do not look directly into the light source (LEDs) of the power tool and do not aim the beam at other
persons’ faces. Risk of dazzling or eye damage.

» Prevent ingress of moisture. A short circuit caused by moisture can result in fire or burn injuries.

» Risk of injury by falling tools and/or accessories. Before starting work, check that the battery and installed
accessories are secure.

» Do not attach a belt hook to this product.

Electrical safety

» Before beginning work, check the working area for concealed electric cables or gas and water pipes.
External metal parts of the product could give you an electric shock or cause an explosion if you
accidentally damage an electric cable or a gas or water pipe.

Power tool use and care

» Switch the product off immediately if the accessory tool jams. The product might twist off-line.

» Wait until the product stops completely before you lay it down.

24 Careful handling and use of batteries

» Comply with the following safety instructions for the safe handling and use of Li-ion batteries.
Failure to comply can lead to skin irritation, severe corrosive injury, chemical burns, fire and/or explosion.

» Use only batteries that are in perfect working order.

» Treat batteries with care in order to avoid damage and prevent leakage of fluids that are extremely
harmful to health!

» Do not under any circumstances modify or tamper with batteries!

» Do not disassemble, crush or incinerate batteries and do not subject them to temperatures over 80 °C
(176 °F).

» Never use or charge a battery that has suffered an impact or been damaged in any other way. Check
your batteries regularly for signs of damage.

» Never use recycled or repaired batteries.

» Never use the battery or a battery-operated power tool as a striking tool.

» Never expose batteries to the direct rays of the sun, elevated temperature, sparking, or open flame. This
can lead to explosions.

» Do not touch the battery poles with your fingers, tools, jewelry, or other electrically conductive objects.
This can damage the battery and also cause material damage and personal injury.

» Keep batteries away from rain, moisture and liquids. Penetrating moisture can cause short circuits,
electric shock, burns, fire and explosions.

» Use only chargers and power tools approved for the specific battery type. Read and follow the relevant
operating instructions.

» Do not use or store the battery in explosive environments.
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» If the battery is too hot to touch, it may be defective. Put the battery in a place where it is clearly visible
and where there is no risk of fire, at an adequate distance from flammable materials. Allow the battery to
cool down. If it is still too hot to touch after an hour, the battery is faulty. Consult Hilti Service or read the
document entitled "Instructions on safety and use for Hilti Li-ion batteries".

Observe the special guidelines applicable to the transport, storage and use of lithium-ion batteries.
- page 12

Read the instructions on safety and use of Hilti Li-ion batteries that you can access by scanning
the QR code at the end of these operating instructions.

3 Description

3.1 Product overview [l

@  Dustcap

@  Tool lock / tool holder

® Connection for the dust collection module

®  Function selector switch

®  Depth gauge

(®  Forward/reverse switch with transport lock

@  Control switch

Grip

® Installation opening for accessories

Battery

@)  Battery release button

@  Battery status indicator

@  Connection for the TE DRS-4/% (01) dust re-
moval module

Side handle

@®  LED lighting

3.2 Intended use

The product described is a cordless SDS-Plus rotary hammer drill. It is designed for hammer drilling in

concrete and masonry, for drilling in steel, wood and masonry and for driving and removing screws.

¢ For this product, use only Hilti Nuron lithium-ion batteries of the B 22 series. For optimum performance,
Hilti recommends the batteries stated in the table at the end of these operating instructions for this
product.

* For these batteries, use only Hilti chargers of the type series stated in the table at the end of these
operating instructions.

3.3 Items supplied

SDS-Plus rotary hammer drill, side handle, grease, depth gauge, operating instructions.

The TE DRS-4/6 (01) dust removal module greatly reduces dust emissions and is available as an accessory.
Other system products approved for use with this product can be found at your local Hilti Store or at:
www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

The product is equipped with the ATC (Active Torque Control) quick-acting electronic cut-out.
If the accessory tool sticks or stalls, the product will suddenly pivot about its own axis in the opposite direction.
ATC detects this sudden pivoting movement of the product and switches the product off immediately.

For ATC to function correctly, the product must be free to pivot.
After an ATC cut-out, switch the product off and then on again.

6 English 2265064
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3.5 Motor protection system

The tool is equipped with a motor protection system. It monitors current consumption and motor temperature
and prevents the product from overheating.

If the motor is overloaded through application of excessive working pressure, the product’s performance
drops noticeably or it might stall completely.

If the power tool stalls or slows significantly due to overloading, release the pressure applied to the product
and then allow it to run under no load for approx. 30 seconds.

3.6 Status indicators of the Li-ion battery

Hilti Nuron Li-ion batteries can indicate state of charge, fault messages and the battery's state of health.

3.6.1 Indicators for state of charge and fault messages

Al WARNING

Risk of injury by a falling battery!
» If the release button is pressed with a battery inserted in the product, subsequently check that the battery
is correctly re-engaged and secure.

Short-press the release button of the battery to get whichever of the following status indications is applicable
at the time.

State of charge and, if applicable, faults are indicated constantly as long as the connected product is
switched on.

Status Meaning

Four (4) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 100 % to 71 %

Three (3) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 70 % to 51 %

Two (2) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 50 % to 26 %

One (1) LED shows constantly green State of charge: 25 % to 10 %

One (1) LED slow-flashes green State of charge: < 10 %

One (1) LED quick-flashes green The Li-ion battery is completely discharged.

Recharge the battery.

If the LED again starts quick-flashing after the bat-
tery has been charged, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes yellow The Li-ion battery or the product in which it is in-
serted is overloaded, too hot or too cold, or experi-
encing some other fault.

Bring the product and the battery to the recom-
mended working temperature and do not overload
the product when it is in use.

If the message persists, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED shows yellow The Li-ion battery and the product in which it is
inserted are not compatible. Consult Hilti Service.
One (1) LED quick-flashes red The Li-ion battery is locked and cannot be used.

Consult Hilti Service.

3.6.2 Indicators showing the battery's state of health

To check the battery's state of health, press the release button and hold it down for longer than three
seconds. The system does not detect a potential malfunction of the battery due to misuse, for example
battery dropped or pierced, external heat damage, etc.

Status Meaning

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The battery can remain in use.

LED showing constantly green.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The check to ascertain the battery's state of health

LED quick-flashing yellow. did not complete. Repeat the procedure, or consult
Hilti Service.
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Status Meaning

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) If a connected product can still be used, the re-
LED showing constantly red. maining battery capacity is below 50 %.

If a connected product can no longer be used, the
battery has reached the end of its useful life and
has to be replaced. Consult Hilti Service.

4 Technical data
Weight in accordance with EPTA Procedure 01, without battery 2.45 kg
Single impact energy in accordance with EPTA procedure 05 2.3J
Drilling diameter range in concrete/masonry (hammer drilling) 4 mm ... 28 mm
Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C
Storage temperature -20°C ...70°C
4.1 Battery
Battery operating voltage 216V

Weight, battery See the end of these operating

instructions

Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ...60°C
Storage temperature -20°C ... 40°C
Battery charging starting temperature -10°C ... 45°C

4.2 Noise information and vibration values in accordance with EN 62841

The sound pressure and vibration values given in these instructions were measured in accordance with a
standardized test and can be used to compare one power tool with another. They can also be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

The data given represent the main applications of the power tool. However, if the power tool is used for
different applications, with different accessory tools, or is poorly maintained, the data can vary. This can
significantly increase exposure over the total working period.

An accurate estimation of exposure should also take into account the times when the power tool is switched
off, or when it is running but not actually being used for a job. This can significantly reduce exposure over
the total working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of noise and/or vibration, for
example: maintaining the power tool and accessory tools, keeping the hands warm, organization of work
patterns.

Noise emission values

TE 4-22 TE 4-22 +
TE DRS-46 (01)
Emission sound pressure level (L ,) 87 dB(A) 88 dB(A)
Uncertainty for the sound pressure level (K,,) 3 dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Sound power level (L) 98 dB(A) 99 dB(A)
Uncertainty for the sound power level (Ky,) 3 dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Total vibration
TE 4-22 TE 4-22 +
TE DRS-46 (01)
Hammer drilling in concrete B 22-55 12.3 m/s? 12.1 m/s?
(@, wo) B 22-85 12.8 m/s? 11.5 m/s?
B 22-110 11.4 m/s? 11.6 m/s?
B 22-170 12.1 m/s? 10.4 m/s?
Uncertainty (K) 1.5 m/s? 1.5 m/s?
8 English 2265064




5 Preparations at the workplace

A| WARNING

Risk of injury by inadvertent starting!
» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the product is switched off.
» Remove the battery before making any adjustments to the power tool or before changing accessories.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

5.1 Charging the battery

1. Before charging the battery, read the operating instructions for the charger.
2. Make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the charger are clean and dry.
3. Use an approved charger to charge the battery. - page 6

5.2 Inserting the battery
Al WARNING

Risk of injury by short circuit or falling battery!

» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the product
are free of foreign matter.

» Make sure that the battery always engages correctly.

1. Charge the battery fully before using it for the first time.
Push the battery into the product until it engages with an audible click.
3. Check that the battery is seated securely.

N

5.3 Removing the battery

1. Press the battery release button.
2. Remove the battery from the product.

5.4  Fitting the side handle &

1. Release the side handle clamping band by turning the handle grip.

2. Slide the side handle clamping band over the tool holder from the front and into the recess provided.
3. Bring the side handle into the desired position.

4. Tighten the side handle clamping band by turning the handle grip.

5.5  Fitting the accessory tool E

Apply a little grease to the connection end of the accessory tool.
Use only the recommended grease supplied by Hilti. Using the wrong grease can result in damage to
the product.

1. Push the accessory tool into the tool holder as far as it will go, turning it and applying light pressure until
it engages with an audible click.

2. After fitting the accessory tool, grip it and pull it in order to check that it is securely engaged.
» The product is ready for use.

5.6 Removing the accessory tool 4]

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury by the accessory tool! The accessory tool might be hot or have sharp edges.
» Wear protective gloves when changing the accessory tool.

1. Pull the tool lock back as far as it will go.
2. Remove the accessory tool.
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5.7 Fitting and adjusting the depth gauge &

1. Press and hold down the release button on the side handle.

2. Slide the depth gauge from the front into the opening provided in the side handle. Adjust the depth gauge
to the desired drilling depth.

3. Release the release button.
» The depth gauge is locked.

5.8 Fall arrest

Risk of injury by falling tool and/or accessory!
» Use only the Hilti tool tether recommended for your product.
» Prior to each use, always check the attachment point of the tool tether for possible damage.

ﬂ Comply with the national regulations for working at heights.

As drop arrester for this product, use only a combination of the Hilti retaining strap and the Hilti tool tether

#2261970.

» Secure the retaining strap to the installation openings for accessories. Check that it holds securely.

» Secure one carabiner of the tool tether to the retaining strap and secure the second carabiner to a
load-bearing structure. Check that both carabiners hold securely.

ﬂ Comply with the operating instructions of the Hilti retaining strap and those of the Hilti tool tether.

6 Operation

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

6.1 Switching on and off

1. To switch the product on, press the control switch.
» Speed can be controlled steplessly by varying how far the control switch is pressed in.
2. To switch the product off, release the control switch.

6.2  Direction of rotation £

» Set the direction of rotation.
» The selector switch engages in this position.

6.3 Function selector switch

Set the function selector switch to the desired function.

ﬂ Risk of damage! Do not operate the function selector switch while the motor is running.

Drilling without hammer action
*  Set the function selector switch to % .

Hammer drilling
* Set the function selector switch to 4T .

7 Optional accessories

7.1 TE DRS-4/6 (01) dust removal module £

The TE DRS-4/6 (01) dust removal module is an accessory for the SDS-Plus rotary hammer drill. It collects
a high percentage of the dust generated and can be quickly and easily attached to the SDS-Plus rotary
hammer drill. The dust removal module has a built-in extractor fan. This fan is driven by its own motor. When
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the SDS-Plus rotary hammer drill is switched on, the dust removal module draws its power from the battery
of the SDS-Plus rotary hammer drill.

The dust removal module is not suitable for working on metal and wood.

Conditions: TE DRS-4%6 (01) OSHA

The TE DRS-4/6 (01) OSHA satisfies the requirements of OSHA 1926.1153 Table 1. It has a filter-cleaning
mechanism.

7.2 Fitting the dust collection module for overhead work

1. Insert the accessory tool. — page 9

2. Slip the dust collection module over the tool holder and engage it in the grooves in the housing of the
SDS-Plus rotary hammer drill.

3. Turn the dust collection module counter-clockwise to lock it in position.

8 Care and maintenance

Risk of injury with battery inserted !
» Always remove the battery before carrying out care and maintenance tasks!

Care of the product

e Carefully remove stubborn dirt.

* Carefully clean the air vents, if present, with a dry, soft brush.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

* Use adry, clean cloth to clean the contacts of the product.

Care of the Li-ion batteries

* Never use a battery with clogged air vents. Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.

* Avoid unnecessary exposure of the battery to dust and dirt. Never expose the battery to high levels of
moisture (e.g. by being dipped in water or left in the rain).
If a battery has been soaked by moisture, treat it as a damaged battery. Isolate it in a non-flammable
container and consult Hilti Service.

* Keep the battery free of extraneous oil and grease. Do not permit dust or dirt to accumulate unnecessarily
on the battery. Clean the battery with a dry, soft brush or a clean, dry cloth. Do not use cleaning agents
containing silicone as these can attack the plastic parts.

Do not touch the contacts of the battery and do not remove the factory-applied grease from the contacts.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

Maintenance

* Check all visible parts and controls for signs of damage at regular intervals and make sure that they all
function correctly.

* Do not use the product if signs of damage are found or if parts malfunction. Immediately have the product
repaired by Hilti Service.

¢ After cleaning and maintenance, install all guards and protective devices and check that they are in full
working order.

To help ensure safe and reliable operation, use only genuine Hilti spare parts and consumables. Spare
parts, consumables and accessories approved by Hilti for use with your product can be found at your
Hilti Store or online at: www.hilti.group

8.1 Cleaning the dust shield

» Clean the dust shield on the chuck with a dry, clean cloth at regular intervals.
» Clean the sealing lip by wiping it carefully and then grease it again lightly with Hilti grease.
» Itis essential that the dust shield is replaced if the sealing lip is damaged.
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9 Transport and storage of cordless tools and batteries

Transport

/\ CAUTION
Accidental starting during transport !
» Always transport your products with the batteries removed!

» Remove the battery/batteries.

» Never transport batteries loose and unprotected. During transport, batteries should be protected from
excessive shock and vibration and isolated from any conductive materials or other batteries that may
come in contact with the terminals and cause a short circuit. Comply with the locally applicable
regulations for transporting batteries.

» Do not send batteries through the mail. Consult your shipper for instructions on how to ship undamaged
batteries.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged transport, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

Storage

Accidental damage caused by defective or leaking batteries !
» Always store your products with the batteries removed!

» Store the product and the batteries in a cool and dry place. Comply with the temperature limits stated in
the technical data.

» Do not store batteries on the charger. Always remove the battery from the charger when the charging
operation has completed.

» Never leave batteries in direct sunlight, on sources of heat, or behind glass.

» Store the product and batteries where they cannot be accessed by children or unauthorized persons.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged storage, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

10 Troubleshooting

If a problem occurs, always observe the charge-status and fault indicator of the battery. See the section
headed Status indicators of the Li-ion battery.

If the trouble you are experiencing is not listed in this table or you are unable to rectify the problem by
yourself, contact Hilti Service.

Trouble or fault

Possible cause

Action to be taken

The control switch can’t be
pressed, i.e. the switch is
locked.

The forward / reverse switch is in
the middle position.

>

Push the forward / reverse
switch to the right or left.

The drive spindle does not
rotate.

The battery is not fully inserted.

Push the battery in until it
engages with an audible click.

The forward / reverse switch is in
the middle position.

Push the forward / reverse
switch to the right or left.

No hammering action.

Product too cold.

Bring the product into contact
with the working surface, switch
it on and allow it to idle. If
necessary, repeat the procedure
until the hammering mechanism
begins to operate.

The function selector switch is set

to “Drilling without hammering” % .

Set the function selector switch
to “Hammer drilling” 4T .

The battery runs down more
quickly than usual.

Battery condition is not optimal.

Call up the battery’s state of
health. — page 7

The battery doesn’t engage
with an audible click.

The retaining lugs on the battery
are dirty.

Clean the retaining lug and refit
the battery.

LEDs of the battery show
nothing

Battery defective.

Contact Hilti Service.

12 English
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Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken
Product or battery gets very Electrical fault » Immediately switch off the
hot. product. Remove the battery

and keep it under observation.
Allow it to cool down. Contact

Hilti service.
The insert tool can’t be re- The tool holder is not pulled back » Pull the tool lock back as far as
leased. fully. it will go and remove the tool.
The tool makes no progress. | Product has been set to reverse » Move the forward / reverse
rotation. switch to the “Forward” posi-
tion.
The function selector switch is set | » Set the function selector switch
to “Drilling without hammering” 2 . to “Hammer drilling” 4T.

11 Disposal

WARNING

Risk of injury due to incorrect disposal! Health hazards due to escaping gases or liquids.

» DO NOT send batteries through the mail!

» Cover the terminals with a non-conductive material (such as electrical tape) to prevent short circuiting.

» Dispose of your battery out of the reach of children.

» Dispose of the battery at your Hilti Store, or consult your local governmental garbage disposal or public
health and safety resources for disposal instructions.

v“:f? Most of the materials from which Hilti products are manufactured can be recycled. The materials must be
correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many countries, your old tools, machines or appliances
can be returned to Hilti for recycling. Ask Hilti Service or your Hilti sales representative for further information.

E: » Do not dispose of power tools, electronic equipment or batteries as household waste!

12 Manufacturer’s warranty

» Please contact your local Hilti representative if you have questions about the warranty conditions.

13 Further information

For more information on operation, technology, environment and recycling, follow this link:
gr.hilti.com/manual?id=2265062&id=2265064
This link is also to be found at the end of the documentation, in the form of a QR code.

Original brugsanvisning

1 Om brugsanvisningen

1.1 Om denne brugsanvisning

* Lees brugsanvisningen grundigt igennem inden ibrugtagning. Det er en forudsaetning for sikkert arbejde
og korrekt handtering.

¢ Felg sikkerhedsanvisningerne og advarslerne i denne brugsanvisning og pa produktet.

* Opbevar altid brugsanvisningen sammen med produktet, og overdrag kun produktet til andre personer
sammen med denne brugsanvisning.

1.2 Tegnforklaring

1.2.1  Advarsler
Advarsler advarer mod farer ved handtering af produktet. Falgende signalord anvendes:
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FARE !
» Betegner en umiddelbart truende fare, der kan medfare alvorlige kveestelser eller daden.

A| ADVARSEL

ADVARSEL !
» Star ved en potentielt truende fare, der kan medfere alvorlige kvaestelser eller deden.

/\ FORSIGTIG
FORSIGTIG !
» Advarer om en potentielt farlig situation, der kan forarsage personskader eller materielle skader.

1.2.2 Symboler i brugsanvisningen
Der benyttes felgende symboler i denne brugsanvisning:

Se brugsanvisningen

Anvisninger for anvendelse og andre nyttige oplysninger

Handtering af genvindbare materialer

Elektriske maskiner og batterier méa ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald

Hilti lithium-ion-batteri

Hilti Lader

FE SO

1.2.3 Symboler iillustrationer
Felgende symboler anvendes pa illustrationer:

E Disse tal henviser til den pageeldende illustration i begyndelsen af denne brugsanvisning.

Nummereringen i illustrationerne henviser til vigtige arbejdstrin eller for arbejdstrin til vigtige
3 | komponenter. | teksten fremhaeves disse arbejdstrin eller komponenter med tilhgrende numre,
f.eks. (3).

@ Positionsnumre anvendes i illustrationen Oversigt og refererer til tallene i symbolforklaringen i
V" | afsnittet Produktoversigt.

<@ ! | Dette symbol skal sikre skaerpet opmaerksomhed ved omgang med produktet.

1.3 Produktspecifikke symboler
1.3.1  Symboler pa produktet
Felgende symboler kan forekomme pé produktet:

\
Produktet understatter NFC-teknologi, som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-platforme.

Boring uden slagfunktion

[
4
T Boring med slagfunktion (hammerboring)

[N\ 3

Hgjre-/venstrelgb

|

Ng | Nominelt omdrejningstal ubelastet

——= | Jeevnstram

Li-lon | Lithium-ion-batteri
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®4 Brug aldrig batteriet som slagveerktej.

4 Lad ikke batteriet falde pa gulvet. Brug ikke et batteri, der har faet et slag eller p& anden vis er
% | beskadiget.

1.4 Produktoplysninger

=T 20 produkter er beregnet til professionel brug og mé kun betjenes, efterses og vedligeholdes af
autoriseret og instrueret personale. Dette personale skal i saerdeleshed informeres om de potentielle farer,
der er forbundet med anvendelsen af denne maskine. Der kan opsta farlige situationer ved anvendelse af
produktet og det tilherende udstyr, hvis det anvendes af personer, der ikke er blevet undervist i dens brug,
eller hvis det ikke anvendes korrekt i henhold til forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning.
Typebetegnelse og serienummer fremgar af typeskiltet.
» Notér serienummeret i den efterfglgende tabel. Du skal bruge produktoplysningerne ved henvendelser til
vores lokale afdeling eller vores serviceveerksted.
Produktoplysninger

Borehammer SDS-Plus TE 4-22
Generation 03
Serienummer

15 Overensstemmelseserkleering

Producenten erkleerer som eneansvarlig, at det her beskrevne produkt er i overensstemmelse med geeldende
lovgivning og geeldende standarder. Sidst i dette dokument finder du et bilede af overensstemmelseserklee-
ringen.

Den tekniske dokumentation er arkiveret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sikkerhed

2.1 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elveerktgj

A ADVARSEL Laes alle sikkerhedsanvisninger, henvisninger, billedtekster og tekniske data pa
elvaerktojet. Hvis felgende anvisninger ikke overholdes, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand og/eller
alvorlige personskader.

Opbevar alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruktioner til senere brug.

Det benyttede begreb "elveerktgj" i sikkerhedsanvisningerne refererer til elektriske maskiner (med netledning)

eller batteridrevne maskiner (uden netledning).

Arbejdspladssikkerhed

» Serg for at holde arbejdsomradet ryddeligt og godt oplyst. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomrader
eger faren for uheld.

» Brug ikke elveerktoj i eksplosionstruede omgivelser, hvor der er breendbare vaesker, gasser eller
stov. Elveerktgj kan sla gnister, der kan anteende stov eller dampe.

» Sorg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst bern holdes veek fra arbejdsomradet, nar elveerktajet
er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over maskinen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Elvaerktojets stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket ma under ingen omstaendigheder sendres. Brug
ikke adapterstik sammen med jordforbundne elveerktej. Usendrede stik, der passer til kontakterne,
nedseaetter risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader som f.eks. reor, radiatorer, komfurer og
koleskabe. Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, gges risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Elveerktej ma ikke udsaettes for regn eller fugt. Indtreengning af vand i elveerktej eger risikoen for
elektrisk sted.

» Brug ikke ledningen til formél, den ikke er beregnet til (f.eks. ma man aldrig bzere elveerktgjet i
ledningen, haenge det op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen for at traekke stikket ud af kontakten).
Beskyt ledningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele, der er i beveegelse. Beskadigede eller
sammenviklede ledninger eger risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Huvis elvaerktajet benyttes i det fri, ma der kun benyttes en forlaengerledning, der er egnet til
udenders brug. Brug af forleengerledning til udenders brug nedseaetter risikoen for elektrisk stad.
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Hvis det ikke kan undgas at anvende elveerktgjet i fugtige omgivelser, skal du anvende et
fejlstramsrelae. Anvendelsen af et fejlstramsrelee nedsaetter risikoen for et elektrisk stad.

Personlig sikkerhed

>

Det er vigtigt at veere opmaerksom, se, hvad man laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Anvend aldrig
elvaerktgj, hvis du er traet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
under brugen af elveerktejet kan medfere alvorlige personskader.

Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, og hav altid beskyttelsesbriller pa. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f.eks.
stovmaske, skridsikkert fodtej, beskyttelseshjelm eller hgrevaern afheengigt af elveerktejets type og
anvendelse nedseetter risikoen for personskader.

Undga utilsigtet igangsaetning. Kontrollér, at elveerktgjet er frakoblet, fer du slutter det til
stremforsyningen og/eller batteriet, tager det op eller transporterer det. Undga at baere elveerktgjet
med fingeren pa afbryderen, og serg for, at det ikke er taendt, nar det sluttes til nettet, da dette @ger
risikoen for personskader.

Fjern indstillingsveerktoj eller skruenggler, inden elvaerktajet taendes. Hvis et stykke vaerktgj eller en
nggle sidder i en roterende maskindel, er der risiko for personskader.

Undga at arbejde i unormale kropsstillinger. Sgrg for at sta sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og kom
ikke ud af balance. Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere elvaerktejet, hvis der skulle opsta uventede
situationer.

Brug egnet arbejdstgj. Undga lgse bekleedningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold har, tgj og handsker
vaek fra dele, der bevaeger sig. Dele, der er i beveegelse, kan gribe fat i lostsiddende tgj, smykker eller
langt har.

Hvis stevudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og
benyttes korrekt. Ved at anvende en stgvudsugning er det muligt at nedsaette risiciene som felge af
stov.

Man ma ikke ignorere sikkerhedsreglerne for elveerktgj, heller ikke selvom man er fortrolig med
brugen af elveerktgjet. Uagtsomhed kan medfare alvorlig tilskadekomst inden for fa sekunder.

Anvendelse og pleje af elveerktojet

>

Undga at overbelaste maskinen. Brug altid en maskine, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde,
der skal udferes. Med det rigtige veerktej arbejder man bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne
effektomrade.

Brug ikke elveerktgj, hvis afbryderen er defekt. En maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er farlig
og skal repareres.

Treek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager
indstillinger pa den, skifter tilbehgr og dele eller lzegger den til side. Disse sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
forhindrer utilsigtet start af elveerktgjet.

Opbevar ubenyttede elveerktgjer uden for berns raekkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er
fortrolige med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlast sikkerhedsanvisningerne, benytte denne.
Elveerktgj er farligt, hvis det benyttes af ukyndige personer.

Sorg for at pleje elveerktej omhyggeligt. Kontrollér, om bevzegelige dele fungerer korrekt og
ikke sidder fast, og om delene er braekket eller beskadiget, saledes at elveerktgjets funktion
pavirkes. Fa beskadigede dele repareret, inden elveerktgjet tages i brug. Mange uheld skyldes
darligt vedligeholdte elveerktgijer.

Sorg for, at skaerevaerktojer er skarpe og rene. Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skaereveerktgjer med
skarpe skaerekanter saetter sig ikke s& hurtigt fast og er nemmere at fare.

Anvend elvaerktgj, tilbehor, indsatsvaerktoj osv. i overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger. Tag
hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal udferes. | tilfelde af anvendelse af maskinen til
formal, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesomrade, kan der opsta farlige situationer.

Sorg for, at greb og gribeflader er tarre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Glatte greb og gribeflader gor
betjeningen usikker, og det kan vaere sveert at styre elveerktgjet i uforudsete situationer.

Anvendelse og pleje af batteridrevet elveerktoj

>

16

Oplad kun batterier i ladere, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. Der er risiko for brand, hvis en lader, der
er beregnet til et bestemt batteri, anvendes til opladning af en anden batteritype.

Brug kun de batterier, der er beregnet til elveerktgjet. Brug af andre batterier @ger risikoen for
personskader og er forbundet med brandfare.

Ikke benyttede batterier ma ikke komme i bergring med kontorclips, mgnter, nggler, sem, skruer
eller andre sma metalgenstande, da disse kan kortslutte kontakterne. En kortslutning mellem
batterikontakterne ager risikoen for personskader i form af forbraendinger.

Hvis batteriet anvendes forkert, kan der lgbe vaeske ud af batteriet. Undga at komme i kontakt
med denne vaeske. Hvis det alligevel skulle ske, skylles med vand. Sgg laege, hvis vaesken kommer

i gjnene. Batterivaeske kan give hudirritation eller forbraendinger.

Dansk 2265064
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» Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller zendret batteri. Beskadigede eller sendrede batterier kan virke utilsigtet
og medfere brand, eksplosion eller risiko for tilskadekomst.

» Batterier ma ikke udszettes for aben ild eller hgje temperaturer. |ld eller temperaturer over 130 °C
(265 °F) kan medfare eksplosion.

» Folg alle anvisninger vedrgrende opladning, og oplad aldrig batteriet eller det batteridrevne
veerktej uden for det temperaturomrade, der er anfart i betjeningsvejledningen. Forkert opladning
eller opladning uden for det tilladte temperaturomrade kan edeleegge batteriet og @ge risikoen for brand.

Service

» Sorg for, at elveerktgjet kun repareres af kvalificerede fagfolk, og at der altid benyttes originale
reservedele. Dermed sikres starst mulig elveerktgjssikkerhed.

» Forsgg aldrig at reparere beskadigede batterier. Al vedligeholdelse af batterier skal foretages af
producenten eller af autoriserede forhandlere.

2.2 Sikkerhedsanvisninger til hamre

Sikkerhedsanvisninger for alle opgaver

» Brug hagrevaern. Stgjpavirkningen kan medfere hgretab.

» Brug de ekstrahandgreb, som fglger med maskinen. Hvis du mister kontrollen, kan det medfere
personskader.

» Hold maskinen pa de isolerede grebsflader, nar du udferer opgaver, hvor indsatsveerktgjet kan
ramme skjulte stremledninger. Ved kontakt med en speendingsfarende ledning kan ogs& metalliske
veerktgjsdele seettes under spaending, hvilket kan medfare elektrisk stad.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger ved anvendelse af lange bor

» Begynd altid borearbejdet med lavt omdrejningstal, og mens boret har kontakt med emnet. Ved
hgjere omdrejningstal kan boret let blive bgjet, hvis det kan rotere frit uden kontakt med emnet, og
medfgre personskader.

» Udoev ikke et for hgjt tryk pa boret og kun i borets lzengderetning. Bor kan blive bgjet og ende med
at braekke eller medfgre tab af kontrollen og resultere i personskader.

23 Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger

Personlig sikkerhed

» Anvend kun produktet og tilbehgr i teknisk fejlfri stand.

» Foretag aldrig manipulationer eller gendringer pa produkt eller tilbehar.

» Anvend beskyttelseshandsker, nér du skifter veerktej, da indsatsveerktejet og veerktgjsholderen bliver
meget varme under brugen.

» Produktet har et hgjt drejningsmoment, der passer til de opgaver, der skal udfgres. Hold altid fast i
produktet med begge heender pa de dertil beregnede handtag. Bemeerk, at veerktgjet pludselig kan
blokere.

» Kontrollér, at sidegrebet er monteret rigtigt og fastgjort korrekt. Tag altid fast om sidegrebet pa ydersiden.

» Ved bearbejdning kan materialet splintres. Splinterne fra materialet kan medfgre skader pa legemet og
gjnene. Brug beskyttelsesbriller, sikkerhedshjelm og hgrevaern under brugen af produktet. Hvis du ikke
anvender stgvudsugning, skal du ogsa bruge et let andedraetsvaern.

» Ved gennembrydningsarbejde skal du huske at sikre omradet pa den modsatte side. Nedbrydningsdele
kan falde ud og/eller ned og volde skade pa andre personer.

» Ved mejsling af lofter, vaegge og gulve er det vigtigt at sté sikkert og stabilt. Hvis veerktgjet pludselig gar

igennem, kan du miste balancen.

Undgé beraring af roterende dele - fare for personskader!

Hold altid ventilationsabningerne fri. Fare for forbreendinger pa grund af tildeekkede ventilations&bninger!

Teend farst produktet, nar du har bragt det i arbejdsposition.

Arbejd ikke i omgivelser med hgj stevbelastning.

Stev, der dannes ved slibning, skaering og boring, kan indeholde farlige kemikalier. Nogle eksempler er:

Bly eller maling pa blybasis; Tegl, beton og andre murvaerksprodukter, natursten og andre silikatholdige

produkter; Bestemte traesorter som eg, bog og kemisk behandlet tree; Asbest eller asbestholdige

materialer. Bestem eksponeringen for brugeren og omkringstaende personer ved hjeelp af fareklassen
for de materialer, der arbejdes pa. Treef de nadvendige foranstaltninger for at holde eksponeringen pa et
sikkert niveau, f.eks. ved at bruge et stevopsamlingssystem eller brug af et passende andedraetsvaern.

Generelle foranstaltninger til at reducere eksponeringen omfatter bl.a.:

» Arbejde i et godt ventileret omrade,

» Undga leengere tids kontakt med stav,

A2 A A A 4
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» Lede stov bort fra ansigt og krop,
» Bruge beskyttende bekleedning og vaske eksponerede omrader med vand og saebe.

» Hold hyppigt pauser, og lav gvelser, sa fingrene far bedre blodgennemstremning. Ved lzengerevarende
arbejde kan vibrationer medfare forstyrrelser af fingrenes, heendernes eller handleddenes blodkar og
nervesystem.

» Kig ikke direkte ind i belysningen (lysdiode), og lys ikke ind i ansigtet pa andre personer. Der er fare for
at blive blaendet.

» Undga indtreengning af fugt. En kortslutning som felge af fugt kan forarsage brand eller forbraendinger.

» Fare for personskader pa grund af veerktgj og/eller tilbehar, som falder pa jorden. Kontrollér fer arbejdets
begyndelse, at batteriet og det monterede tilbeher er sikkert fastgjort.

» Fastger ikke en beeltekrog pa dette produkt.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Kontrollér fer pabegyndelse af arbejdet arbejdsomradet for skjulte elektriske ledninger, gas- og vandrer,
f.eks. med en metaldetektor. Udvendige metaldele pa produktet kan medfere elektrisk sted eller
forarsage en eksplosion, hvis r du beskadiger en elledning, et gasrar eller et vandrar.

Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af elvaerktgj

» Sluk omgaende produktet, hvis veerktajet blokeres. Produktet kan traekke til siden.

» Vent, indtil produktet er standset helt, fer du laegger det fra dig.

24 Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af batterier

» Overhold folgende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for sikker handtering og brug af Li-ion-batterier.
| modsat fald kan det medfere hudirritation, alvorlige eetsningsskader, kemiske forbreendinger, brand
og/eller eksplosion.

» Anvend kun batterier i teknisk fejlfri stand.

» Batterier skal behandles forsigtigt for at undga beskadigelser og udslip af meget sundhedsskadelige
veesker!

» Batterier ma under ingen omstaendigheder modificeres eller manipuleres!

» Batterierne ma ikke adskilles, klemmes, opvarmes til over 80 °C eller braendes.

» Anvend og oplad ikke batterier, som har faet stad eller pa anden vis er blevet beskadiget. Kontrollér
regelmaessigt dine batterier for tegn pa skader.

» Anvend aldrig genbrugte eller reparerede batterier.

» Anvend aldrig batteriet eller et batteridrevet elvaerktaj som slagvaerktgj.

» Udsaet aldrig batterier for direkte solstraling, hgj temperatur, gnister eller &ben ild. Det kan medfere
eksplosion.

» Beror ikke batteripolerne med dine fingre, veerktej, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende genstande. Det
kan beskadige batteriet og medfare personskader og materielle skader.

» Hold batterier pa sikker afstand af regn, fugt og vaesker. Indtreengende fugt kan medfere kortslutninger,
elektrisk stad, forbraendinger, brand og eksplosion.

» Brug kun ladere og elveerktej, der er beregnet til denne batteritype. Overhold i den forbindelse
oplysningerne i de tilhgrende brugsanvisninger.

» Anvend og opbevar ikke batteriet i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser.

» Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at kunne rares, kan det veere defekt. Anbring batteriet pa et overskueligt,
ikke-breendbart sted med tilstreekkelig afstand til braendbare materialer. Lad batteriet kele af. Hvis
batteriet efter en time fortsat er for varmt til at kunne rares, er det er defekt. Kontakt Hilti Service eller
lees dokumentet "Anvisninger om sikkerhed og anvendelse af Hilti Li-ion-batterier".

Veer opmaerksom pé de seerlige retningslinjer, der geelder for transport, opbevaring og brug af Li-
ion- batterier. — Side 24

Lees anvisningerne vedrgrende sikkerhed og anvendelse til Hilti Li-ion-batterier, som du kan finde
ved at scanne QR-koden sidst i denne brugsanvisning.
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3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversigt ]

Stevkappe
Veerktgjslas/veerktgjsholder
Tilslutning til stevopsamlingsmodul
Funktionsveelger

Dybdestop

Omskifter til valg af hgjre-/venstrelgb med
transportsikring

Afbryder

Handgreb

Monteringsabning til tilbehar
Batteri

Batterifrigorelsesknap
Statusindikator for batteri
Tilslutning til stevsugermodul

TE DRS-46 (01)

Sidegreb

LED-belysning

CISECISICICICIOIOMCICIOISIONS

3.2 Bestemmel Y ig anvendelse
Det beskrevne produkt er en batteridrevet borehammer SDS-Plus. Det er beregnet til boring i stal, tree og
murveerk, til hammerboring i beton og murveerk og til iskruning og lgsning af skruer.

e Brug kun Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier fra B 22-serien til dette produkt. Af hensyn til en optimal effekt
anbefaler Hilti at bruge de batterier, der fremgér af tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til dette
produkt.

* Anvend kun Hilti-ladere fra de serier, der fremgér af tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til
disse batterier.

3.3 Leveringsomfang

Borehammer SDS-Plus, sidegreb, fedt, dybdestop, brugsanvisning.
Stevmodulet TE DRS-4/6 (01) tilbydes som tilbeher for at sikre stevfrit arbejde.
Andre systemprodukter, som er godkendt til dit produkt, finder du i Hilti Store eller pa: wwwe.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Produktet er udstyret med elektronisk hurtigfrakobling ATC (Active Torque Control).

Hvis indsatsveerktgjet blokerer eller seetter sig fast, roterer produktet pludselig ukontrolleret i den modsatte
retning. ATC registrerer denne pludselige rotationsbevaegelse pa produktet og kobler omgaende produktet
fra.

Produktet skal kunne rotere for at fungere korrekt.
Efter udfert hurtig frakobling skal du slukket produktet og taende det igen.

3.5 Motorvaern

Produktet er forsynet med et motorveern. Det overvager stremforbrug samt motoropvarmning og beskytter
produktet mod overophedning.

Ved overbelastning af motoren som felge af for hejt tryk p& produktet nedseettes produktets ydelse meerkbart,
eller maske standser det.

| tilfzelde af stilstand eller et fald i omdrejningstallet pa grund af en overbelastning skal du aflaste produktet
og lade det kere i ca. 30 sekunder ved tomgangshastighed.

3.6 Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan vise ladetilstand, fejlmeddelelser og batteriets tilstand.
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3.6.1 Visning af ladetilstand og fejimeddelelser

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af batteri, der falder pa gulvet!
» Serg for, at du ved isat batteri efter tryk pa frigeringsknappen bringer batteriet korrekt i indgreb igen i det
anvendte produkt.

For at fa en af felgende visninger skal du trykke kort pa batteriets frigeringsknap.
Ladetilstanden og evt. fejl vises ogsa konstant, s& laenge det tilsluttede produkt er teendt.

Tilstand Betydning

Fire (4) LED'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) LED 'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) LED 'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) LED lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) LED blinker langsomt grent Ladetilstand: < 10 %

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt grent Li-ion-batteriet er helt afladet. Oplad batteriet.

Hvis LED'en stadig blinker hurtigt efter opladning af
batteriet, bedes du kontakte HiltiService.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt gult Li-ion-batterier eller det dermed forbundne produk-
tet er overbelastet, er for varmt, for koldt, eller der
foreligger en anden fejl.

Bring produktet og batteriet op pa den anbefalede
arbejdstemperatur, og overbelast ikke produktet
under anvendelsen.

Hvis meddelelsen stadig vises, bedes du kontakte

HiltiService.

En (1) LED lyser gult Li-ion-batteriet og det dermed forbundne produkt
er ikke kompatible. Kontakt Hilti Service.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt redt Li-ion-batteriet er last og kan ikke leengere anven-

des. Kontakt Hilti Service.

3.6.2 Visning om batteriets tilstand

Hvis du @nsker at aflaese batteriets tilstand, skal du holde frigaringsknappen inde i mere end tre sekunder.
Systemet registrerer ingen potentielle funktionsfejl for batteriet som falge af misbrug som f.eks. nedstyrtning,
perforeringer, eksterne varmeskader osv.

Tilstand Betydning

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser Batteriet kan fortsat benyttes.
én (1) lysdiode grent.
Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter blinker | Forespergslen om batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
én (1) lysdiode hurtigt gult. afsluttes. Gentag proceduren, eller kontakt Hilti
Service.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser Huvis et tilsluttet produktet fortsat kan benyttes, er
én (1) lysdiode rgdt. den resterende batterikapacitet under 50%.

Hvis et tilsluttet produktet ikke lsengere kan benyt-
tes, er batteriet ved slutningen af sin levetid og skal
udskiftes. Kontakt Hilti Service.

4 Tekniske data

Vaegt i henhold til EPTA Procedure 01 uden batteri 2,45 kg

Enkeltslagsenergi i henhold til EPTA-procedure 05 2,3J

Boreomrade i beton/murvaerk (hammerboring) 4 mm ... 28 mm

Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C

Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
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4.1 Batteri
Batteriets driftsspeending 216V
Vaegt, batteri Se bagest i denne brugsanvis-
ning
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteriets temperatur ved start af ladning -10°C ... 45°C

4.2 Stajinformation og vibrationsvaerdier iht. EN 62841

Lydtryk- og vibrationsveerdier i denne brugsanvisning er malt i henhold til en standardiseret méalemetode og
kan anvendes til sammenligning af forskellige elveerktgjer. De kan ogsé anvendes til en forelgbig vurdering
af den eksponering, brugeren udseettes for.

De anfarte data repraesenterer elveerktgjets primaere anvendelsesformal. Hvis elvaerktgijet imidlertid anvendes
til andre formal, med andre indsatsveerktajer eller utilstraekkelig vedligeholdelse, kan dataene afvige. Dette
kan forgge den eksponering, som brugeren udseettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

For at opna en preecis vurdering af den eksponering, som brugeren udsaettes for, ber ogsa den tid, hvor
elveerktajet er slukket eller blot kerer uden at blive anvendt, inddrages. Dette kan reducere den eksponering,
som brugeren udsaettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

Fastleeg yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af brugeren mod stej- og/eller vibrationspavirk-
ninger, f.eks. er det vigtigt at vedligeholde elveerktej og indsatsvaerktej, at holde haenderne varme og at
organisere arbejdsprocesserne.

Stejemissionsveerdier

TE 4-22 TE 4-22 +
TE DRS-46 (01)
Lydtrykniveau (L,,) 87 dB(A) 88 dB(A)
Usikkerhed, lydtrykniveau (K,) 3 dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Lydeffektniveau (L) 98 dB(A) 99 dB(A)
Usikkerhed, lydeffektniveau (K,,) 3 dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Samlede vibrationsvaerdier
TE 4-22 TE 4-22 +
TE DRS-46 (01)
Hammerboring i beton (a,, ) B 22-55 12,3 m/s? 12,1 m/s?
B 22-85 12,8 m/s? 11,5 m/s?
B 22-110 11,4 m/s? 11,6 m/s?
B 22-170 12,1 m/s? 10,4 m/s?
Usikkerhed (K) 1,5 m/s? 1,5 m/s?
5 Forberedelse af arbejdet
Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af utilsigtet start!
» For iseetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at det tilharende produkt er slukket.
» Fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager indstillinger eller skifter tilbeharsdele pa den.

Folg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

5.1 Opladning af batteri

1. Lees brugsanvisningen til laderen fer opladning.
2. Veer opmaerksom p4, at kontakterne pa batteriet og laderen er rene og tarre.
3. Oplad batteriet i en godkendt lader. — Side 19
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5.2 Iszetning af batteri

Fare for personskader pa grund af kortslutning eller batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» Forisaetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at batteriets kontakter og kontakterne pa produktet er fri for
fremmedlegemer.

» Kontrollér, at batteriet altid gar korrekt i indgreb.

Y

Lad batteriet helt op for ferste ibrugtagning.
2. Skub batteriet ind i produktet, indtil det gar herbart i indgreb.
3. Kontrollér, at batteriet er sat korrekt i.

5.3 Fjernelse af batteri

1. Tryk pa batteriets frigaringsknap.
2. Traek batteriet ud af produktet.

54  Montering af sidegreb &

Drej pa grebet for at lasne sidegrebets holder (spsendeband).

Skub holderen (spaendeband) pa forfra over veerktejsho